
 
 

Community Funding Committee Agenda
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 9 May, 2018
Time: 9:00 am

Location: Council Chamber
Forum North, Rust Avenue
Whangarei

Elected Members: Cr Crichton Christie (Chairperson)
Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai
Cr Gavin Benney
Cr Tricia Cutforth
Cr Sue Glen
Cr Greg Innes
Cr Greg Martin

For any queries regarding this meeting please contact
the Whangarei District Council on (09) 430-4200.



Pages

1. Declarations of Interest

2. Apologies

3. Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Community Funding
Committee Meeting

3.1 Minutes Community Funding Committee 11 April 2018 3

4. Decision Reports

4.1 Parks and Recreation 2017 - 2018 Mowing Grants 11

4.2 Community loan request - Ngunguru Sports and Recreation
Society

15

4.3 Allocation of the 2017-18 Community Fund Round 2 43

4.4 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Events Fund 49

5. Information Reports

5.1 Ruakaka Recreation Centre update report 371

6. Public Excluded Business

7. Closure of Meeting



 

Community Funding Committee – Terms of Reference  
 

Membership 

Chairperson:  Councillor Crichton Christie 

Members:  Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai 
Councillors Gavin Benney, Tricia Cutforth, Sue Glen, Greg Innes 
and Greg Martin 

Meetings:   As required. 

 

Quorum: 4 
 
 

Purpose 

To disburse funds as determined by the Whangarei District Council Grants, Concessions 
and Loans Policy. 

 

Key responsibilities include: 
 

• To carry out the funding process in accordance with the Whangarei District 
Council Grants, Concessions and Loans Policy in an objective, fair and 
transparent way. 

• To make recommendations on grants, concessions and loans over $15,000 to Council. 

 

Delegations 
 
• Financial delegation to approve the payment of grants, concessions and loans to 

the value of $15,000 or less. 

 

 

1



 

2



 1 

 

 

Community Funding Committee Meeting Minutes 

 

Date: 

Time: 

Location: 

Wednesday, 11 April, 2018 

9:00 a.m. 

Council Chamber 

Forum North, Rust Avenue 

Whangarei 

 

In Attendance Cr Crichton Christie (Chairperson) 

Cr Tricia Cutforth 

Cr Sue Glen 

Cr Greg Innes 

Cr Greg Martin 

Not in Attendance Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai 

Cr Gavin Benney 

  

  Also present: Cr Shelley Deeming 

Cr Phil Halse 

 Cr Cherry Hermon 

 Cr Anna Murphy 

  

  Scribe C Brindle (Senior Democracy Adviser) 

 

 ___________________________________________________________________ 

1. Declarations of Interest 

Item 4.1 c Tai Tokerau Emergency Housing Trust 

Item 4.1 e  Volunteering Northland 

2. Apologies 

Cr Benney (leave of absence) 

Her Worship the Mayor (absent) 

Moved By Cr Greg Innes 

Seconded By Cr Greg Martin 

That the apologies be sustained. 

Carried 

  

3



 2 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Community Funding Committee 

Meeting 

Moved By Cr Sue Glen 

Seconded By Cr Greg Innes 

That the minutes of the Community Funding Committee meeting held on 

Wednesday 14 February 2018 having been circulated, be taken as read and 

now confirmed and adopted as a true and correct record of proceedings of 

that meeting. 

Carried 

 

4. Decision Reports 

4.1 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund 

The motion was taken in parts. 

1. The Community Funding Committee recommends to Council the 

allocation of grants from the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund as 

follows: 

Moved By  Cr Tricia Cutforth 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Innes 

a. Whangarei Youth Space Trust $15,000 

Carried 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Innes 

b. Shiloah Christian Ministries Inc. $10,000 

 

On the motion being put Cr Cutforth called for a division: 

Recorded For Against Abstain 

Cr Crichton Christie X   

Cr Tricia Cutforth  X  

Cr Sue Glen   X 

Cr Greg Innes   X 

Cr Greg Martin X   

Results 2 1 2 

Carried (2 to 1) 

 

4



 3 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Innes 

Seconded By  Cr Crichton Christie 

b. Tai Tokerau Emergency Housing Trust $8,000 

 

On the motion being put Cr Martin called for a division: 

 

Recorded For Against Abstain 

Cr Crichton Christie X   

Cr Tricia Cutforth   X 

Cr Sue Glen X   

Cr Greg Innes X   

Cr Greg Martin   X 

Results 3 0 2 

Carried (3 to 0) 

Declaration of interest: Cr Cutforth declared an interest and 
withdrew from discussions and voting on this item. 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Sue Glen 

d. SeniorNet Bream Bay $1,215 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Innes 

Seconded By  Cr Tricia Cutforth 

e. Volunteering Northland $17,500 

Carried 

Declaration of interest:  Cr Hermon took no part in discussions on this 

item. 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Innes 

Seconded By  Cr Crichton Christie 

f. Anawhata Museum Trust $7,080 

Carried 

 

 

5



 4 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Sue Glen 

g. Hikurangi Historical Museum Trust $6,000 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Crichton Christie 

h. Jack Morgan Museum Inc. $4,000 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Crichton Christie 

i. Northland Society of Arts $10,470 

 

Amendment 

Moved By  Cr Tricia Cutforth 

Seconded By  Cr Sue Glen 

That the grant to Northland Society of Arts be increased to $20,000. 

The amendment was Carried 
and subsequently Carried 
as the substantive Motion 

 

Moved By  Cr Tricia Cutforth 

Seconded By  Cr Sue Glen 

j. Te Kowhai Print Trust $7,080 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Innes 

k. Whangarei District Brass Inc. $800 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Crichton Christie 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Innes 

l. Sistema Whangarei $17,695 

Carried 

6



 5 

 

Moved By  Cr Tricia Cutforth 

Seconded By  Cr Sue Glen 

m. Northland Youth Theatre Trust $13,505 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Crichton Christie 

n. Waipu Centennial Trust Board $75,000 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Crichton Christie 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Martin 

o. Citizens Advice Bureau Whangarei $55,000 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Sue Glen 

p. Northland Craft Trust $50,045 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Sue Glen 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Martin 

q. Whangarei Quarry Gardens Trust $38,205 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Tricia Cutforth 

Seconded By  Cr Crichton Christie 

r. Mangakahia Sports Ground Society Inc. $22,955 

Carried 

 

Cr Hermon left the meeting at 10.28am during discussions on this item. 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Sue Glen 

s. Ruakaka Recreation Centre Inc. $34,860 

Carried 

 

 

7



 6 

 

Moved By  Cr Tricia Cutforth 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Martin 

t. Creative Northland $133,000 

Carried 

Cr Innes requested his vote against be recorded. 

Cr Innes requested it be recorded that he had concerns that the 

reduction in funding would affect the organisations ability to function. 

 

 

Moved By  Cr Crichton Christie 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Innes 

u. Whangarei Art Museum Trust $390,000 

Carried 

 

Moved By  Cr Greg Innes 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Martin 

v. Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust $424,450 

Carried 

 

2. Ruakaka Recreation Centre – request for grant 
 

Moved By  Cr Greg Innes 

Seconded By  Cr Greg Martin 

That a report on this matter be brought back to the Community Funding 

Committee. 

Carried 

 

3. Moved By  Cr Greg Innes 

Seconded By  Cr Crichton Christie 

 
That the Committee endorses Council to commission a review of 

Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust. 

Lost 

 

  

8



 7 

 

 

4.2 Reassessment of 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayers 

Administration Fund 

Moved By  Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By  Cr Sue Glen 

 

That the Community Funding Committee: 

 

Approve a grant of $700 from the 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayer 

Administration Fund to Whangaruru Coastal Community and Sports 

Association. 

Carried 

 

 

5. Public Excluded Business 

There was no business conducted in public excluded. 

 

6. Closure of Meeting 

The meeting concluded at 11.18am 

 

 

Confirmed this 9th day of May 2018 

 

 

Councillor Crichton Christie (Chairperson) 

9



 

10



  
  
 
 
 

4.1 Parks and Recreation – 2017/2018 Mowing Grants 

 
 
 

Meeting: Community Funding Committee 

Date of meeting: 9 May 2018 

Reporting officer: Aubrey Gifford (Senior Technical Officer Parks) 
 
 

1 Purpose  

To approve the Mowing Grants for the 2017-2018 financial year.   
 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

That the Community Funding Committee approve the mowing grants for 2017–2018 to the 
following organisations.   
 

Organisation  Mowing Grant details Recommended  

Glenbervie Hall and 
Recreation Society Inc 

Mowing and weed control on the 
Glenbervie Hall property 

1,000 

Kaurihohore Cemetery 
Mowing and maintenance at the 
Kaurihohore Cemetery, Apotu Road  

2,130 

Kara Kokopu Hall 
Mowing and maintenance of the hall 
grounds  

1,200 

Mangakahia Sports Ground 
Society 

Maintenance of the sports ground at Poroti 6,000 

Mangapai Hall Society 
Mowing and maintenance of reserves at 
Mangapai 

500 

Mata Hall Society Mowing the Mata Hall site. 200 

Maungakaramea Recreation 
Society 

Mowing of local playing fields and hall in 
Maungakaramea  

7,000 

Mid Northern Rugby Club 
Mowing Hukerenui Domain, two fields and 
surrounds  

2,200 

Ngunguru Sport & Recreation 
Society 

Mowing of local playing field and surrounds 
in Ngunguru 

2,000 

Parua Bay and Districts 
Community Centre 

Mowing and maintenance around the Parua 
Bay Community Centre and Bowling Club 

1,000 

Parua Bay Cemetery 
Mowing and maintenance of the local 
Parua Bay Cemetery  

1,100 

Pataua Outdoor E & R Trust 
Mowing and maintenance of Trust grounds 
& Council land at Pataua North 

750 

Purua Hall Association Mowing around the Purua Hall site 200 

Purua Hall Association 
(Purua Cemetery) 

Mowing and weed control at the Purua 
Cemetery 

750 

11



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3 Background 

The Council gives an annual grant to mostly rural organisations to help maintain the grounds 
around various halls, sports grounds, cemeteries and reserves in the District.  Some of these 
areas are Council land and some are community owned.  Typically, the grounds have been 
maintained by local volunteers, but more recently, more and more organisations are using 
local contractors to do the work. 

 
There have been two applications for increase or new grants. 
 
Parua Bay Cemetery Committee has asked for an increase of $300.  Currently the 
Committee receives $800 per year, and it has said that the increase will enable the mowing 
to be done two more times per year resulting in the cemetery appearance being improved 
 
The Kara Kokopu Hall Committee have asked for a grant of $1200 per year.  This is a new 
grant, and is required as the person who has done this work entirely voluntarily for the past 
15 years has notified the committee he is no longer able to do it. 
 

  

Springfield Domain Board 
Mowing and maintenance of the Springfield 
Domain area  

500 

Taurikura Hall Reserve 
Board 

Mowing around the Taurikura Hall and 
spraying weeds in the car park 

600 

Waikiekie Cemetery Board Mowing of at Waikiekie Cemetery 500 

Waikiekie Reserve Board 
Mowing of the reserve at Waikiekie Hall, 
pool and courts 

200 

Waiotira Domain Board Mowing the Waiotira domain area 730 

Waipu 2000 and Beyond 
Mowing of parks, plus road berm sites 
Waipu 

8,000 

Waipu Caledonian Society Mowing of Caledonian Park, Waipu  3,000 

Whananaki Beach 
Association Incorporated 

Mowing around hall, library, toilets, etc.at 
Whananaki 

1,000 

Whangarei Heads Citizens 
Association 

Mowing and spraying around the McLeod 
Bay Hall 

400 

Whangarei Saloon and 
Stockcar Club 

Mowing the track grounds in Lower Port 
Road  

2,500 

Whatitiri Community Centre 
Mowing around the Whatitiri Community 
Centre on Whatitiri Road 

900 

Taiharuru Urupa 
Mowing, weed-eating and spraying at 
Taiharuru Urupa  

800 

 Total $45,160 

 
  

12



 
 
 
 
 

 

4 Discussion 

 Financial/budget considerations 
 
The total increase over last year’s grants therefore is $1500. 
 
Note the grants are net if organisations are not GST registered, or GST exclusive if they are 
registered.   

 
 

5 Significance and engagement 

The decisions or matters of this report do not trigger the significance criteria outlined in 
Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy, and the public will be informed via report 
publication on the website. 

 

13



 

14



  
  
 
 
 

4.2 Community loan request – Ngunguru Sports and  
  Recreation Society  

 
 
 

Meeting: Community Funding Committee 

Date of meeting: 9 May 2018 

Reporting officer: Cindy Velthuizen (Community Funding Officer) 
 
 

1 Purpose  

For consideration of a community loan allocation for the Ngunguru Sports and Recreation 
Society. 
 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

That the Community Funding Committee recommends to Council to approve an interest-free 
community loan of $30,000 to the Ngunguru Sports and Recreation Society for carpark sealing. 
  

 
 

3 Background 

The Ngunguru Sports and Recreation Society has applied for a $30,000 interest free 
community loan to go towards the sealing of their car park.  The total project cost has been 
estimated at $60,000 and an engineer’s estimate and plan of works is attached     
(attachment 1).  

The Infrastructure Committee has given its endorsement to this application at its update 
meeting on 10 April 2018.  The amount requested is above the financial delegation of the 
Community Funding Committee, therefore it will need to go to Council for approval. 
 
 

4 Discussion 

The Ngunguru Sports and Recreation Society is a registered incorporated society that owns 
and manages the Ngunguru Sports and Recreation complex on Kopipi Crescent, Ngunguru.  
The sports complex is sited on Council land being Lot 7 on DP 135338 (7.5443 hectares) 
and Lot 1 on DP 90198 (6.3170 hectares). They have a grounds lease agreement with 
Council for this land for the term of 44 years commencing 23 October 2003. The lease allows 
for the ongoing maintenance of the carpark to be the responsibility of the Society. 

The sports complex site comprises of; a main clubroom building with bar and restaurant 
facilities, lockable Gaming Room, men’s and women’s shower and toilet facilities; a hall 
which is situated at the southern end of the main complex building; community fitness gym, 
tennis courts, golf course, sports field, and an outdoor bowling green and clubrooms owned 
by the Ngunguru Bowling Club.  The complex site also has a 2-bedroom cottage currently 
tenanted to an on-site caretaker. 

15



 
 
 
 
 

The complex has seven associated clubs football, golf, tennis, bowling, badminton, pool, and 
fishing clubs. They aim to have a membership of 900 by 2021.  They now employ a 
contractor to organise, co-ordinate and oversee one-off events such as Queens/King 
banquet, Vegas Night, Halloween dress up party.   
 

4.1 Financial/budget considerations 

The Ngunguru Sports and Recreation Society has requested a loan of $30,000.   

They currently have an existing loan of $45,000 for a term of 8 years which has a balance 
owing of $19,687.50 and expiry date 1 September 2021.  This is re-paid in quarterly 
instalments of $1,406.25. 

Income for the organisation is mainly through bar revenue, rent, member subscriptions, and 
gaming revenue.   

It should be noted that the Society has run at a loss in recent years.  

The Society has current cash assets of $160,605 and accumulated funds of $772,089.  

 

4.2 Policy  

The purpose of Council’s community loans is to provide assistance with developing 
community assets for recreation purposes on Council-owned land.  Funding will generally be 
approved on a percentage basis. The funding limit for loans above $15,000 is 50%. The 
interest free nature of the loans is generally reserved for the first $100,000.  Council’s 
Grants, Concessions and Loans Policy and the community funding guide outline the funding 
conditions of these loans. 

 
4.3 Other matters 

The Society has provided their financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017, but 
needs to update this on their incorporate societies’ register. 

A community loan application form was not completed; however, their letter and attachments 
provide most of the necessary information. Information to come includes: 

 A cashflow statement for the term of the loan showing that the society can service the 
loan; and 

 The names of 5 members of the Society willing to sign personal loan guarantees. 
 
 

5 Significance and engagement 

The decisions or matters of this Agenda do not trigger the significance criteria outlined in 
Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy, and the public will be informed via agenda 
publication on the website. 

 
 

6 Attachments 

1. Engineer’s Plan and Estimate of works  

2. Letter of Application and financial statements 

 

16



17



 

18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



  
  
 
 
 

4.3 Allocation of the 2017-18 Community Fund Round 2 

 
 
 

Meeting: Community Funding Committee 

Date of meeting: 9 May 2018 

Reporting officer: Cindy Velthuizen (Community Funding Officer) 
 
 

1 Purpose  

To determine allocation of grants from Round 2 of the 2017-18 Community Fund. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

That the Community Funding Committee: 
 
1. Approves grants from Round 2 of the 2017-18 Community Fund as follows: 

 
a. Arthritis New Zealand $500 

 
b. Creative Fibre Northland $1,700 

(under Whangarei Spinners and Weavers) 
 

c. Deaf Action NZ $2,680 
 

d. Dragonfly Springs Wetlands Reserve  $2,442 
(under Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust) 
 

e. Kaianga Ora o Otangarei $3,000 
(under Te Hau Awhiowhio o Otangarei Trust) 
 

f.  Ngunguru Sandspit Protection Society Inc $878 
 

g. NZ Family and Foster Care Federation Inc $1,700 
 

h. Tikipunga Association Football Club $880 
 

i.  Waipu Business and Community Inc. $1,000 
 

j.  Whangarei Anglican Care Trust $2,760 
 

k. Whangarei Riding for the Disabled $3,000 
 

l.  Whangarei Vegan Society Inc. $1,442 
 

 
2. Declines grants from Round 2 of the 2017-18 Community Fund as follows: 

 
a. Barnardos New Zealand 

 

43



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3 Background 

The Community Fund is a contestable fund Council offers community groups. 

The purpose of the Community Fund is to provide small grants for local projects or events 
that benefit the wider community or a sector of the community.  Examples of ideal projects 
include festivals, community celebrations, workshops, or working bees that involve volunteer 
labour. 

The maximum allowable grant is $10,000. 
 
 

4 Discussion 

Twenty-three applications were received to Round 2. Eleven applications are recommended 
to be declined, of which 8 were assessed as not eligible. All applications are discussed in 
Attachment 1 and provided in full in Attachment 2. 

As part of ensuring rigour in the funding process current policy requires organisations or 
applications that are non-compliant to be recommended by Staff for decline.  Councillors can 
provide support outside of the policy guidelines at their discretion as has been the case 
historically.  
 

4.1 Financial/budget considerations 

The available budget for both funding rounds in 2017-18 is $75,000. This is an increase on 
previous years’ budgets of $60,000. The total requested in Round 2 is $105,950. 

 

Budget for Round 2 (remainder of Fund) $42,312 

Recommended allocation $21,982 

Remaining underspend $20,330 

b. Family Heart Connections 
 

c. Healthy Hikurangi Trust 
 

d. Literacy Whangarei Inc. 
 

e. Mt Manaia Bowling Club Inc. 
 

f.  One Tree Point Brewery 
 

g. Project Litefoot Trust 
 

h. TEDxTutukaka 
 

i.  Whangarei Malayalee Association 
 

j.  Whangarei Rod and Custom Club Inc. 
 

k. Whangarei Senior Citizens and Beneficiaries Association 
  

44



 
 
 
 
 

 
This underspend will be carried over to 2018-19 and added to the available community 
funding budget for grant allocation. 

 
4.2 Policy and planning implications 

The Grants, Concessions and Loans Policy and the criteria of the Community Fund were 
applied in the assessment of funding applications. 

 
 

5 Significance and engagement 

The decisions or matters of this Agenda do not trigger the significance criteria outlined in 
Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy, and the public will be informed via Agenda 
publication on the website. 
 
 

6 Attachments 

1.   Assessment of applications – 2017-18 Community Fund Round 2 

2.   Applications in full – 2017-18 Community Fund Round 2 (under separate cover) 
 

45



 

46



Organisation Project Details Date of Event Comment  Request $ Recommended

Arthritis New Zealand Workshop for people with arthritis TBA June-Dec 2018 A workshop in Whangarei focusing on self-management skills for sufferers of arthritis. Contribution to educator's salary to run this. The 

workshop is provided free to the public, and approximately 30 participants are expected. This is a local contribution to a local initiative, 

organised by the national body. Good community well-being outcomes.

              500  $                          500 

Barnardos New Zealand Whangarei Dad's Camp 28-29 April 2018 Event will have occurred before funding is approved. We cannot fund retrospectively.            1,806 Decline - retrospective 

funding
Creative Fibre Northland - under 

Whangarei Spinners and Weavers Inc.

Creative Fibre Northland Area Expo 5-8 July 2018 A three-day expo of heirloom arts and crafts, with exhibits, trade stalls, demonstrations, and activities. Open to the public at low cost. 

Application is for contribution to venue hire. Total project cost less expected income (excluding own funds) = $1,695 project shortfall, 

therefore $1,700 recommended. Meets community outcomes around arts and culture, and 'things to do'. 

           2,000  $                       1,700 

Deaf Action NZ NZ Sign Language in the community May-July 2018 To run three 10-week sign language courses in Whangarei, for up to 12 people in each (total reach 36). Meets community need and 

cohesion/inclusion outcomes. There are some free or low cost options for learning NZSL already. Main cost is tutor fees which are 

approximately $90 per hour each (two tutors). Total per course cost is $2,680. Recommend partial contribution.

           8,050  $                       2,680 

Dragonfly Springs Wetlands Reserve - 

under Whangarei Museum and Heritage 

Trust

Ruud's Big Day Out 12-Oct-18 Workshops, tours and talks by celebrity environmental educationalist Ruud Kleinpaste. Expecting to reach 400 people over the events, and 

attendees include schools, interest groups, and the general public. Supported by NRC, Forest and Bird and other organisations, and umbrellaed 

by Kiwi North. Rare/unique opportunity for the district. Good environmental and educational outcomes, as well as of general interest.

           2,442  $                       2,442 

Family Heart Connections Family Health and Wellbeing Whananaki 

Retreat

21-28 April 2018 Event will have occurred before funding is approved. We cannot fund retrospectively.            4,720  Decine - retrospective 

funding 
Healthy Hikurangi Trust Healthy Hikurangi Project 2018-19 All year To run two health related events. One is Tai Chi classes, however budget shows these would be self-funded. The second is suicide alertness 

training, two workshops for 20-25 people, plus associated advertising and hall hire. No information on need or expected impact for the 

community. Also unclear what the target market is for the workshop and how attendees will be selected given no ticket sales. Little information 

on the ability of the training provider, eg endorsements. Perhaps better suited to health providers. Recommend decline based on insufficient 

information.

           5,720  Decline - insufficient 

information 

Kaianga Ora o Otangarei - under Te 

Hau Awhiowhio of Otangarei Trust

Otangarei Matariki Festival July TBC An event to celebrate Matariki and the launch of the new playground and basketball court. Little detail given on the event itself, but a good 

initiative for and by the Otangarei community. Seeking funding for equipment hire, entertainment, and a paid event coordinator (from within 

the community). Recommend a contribution in line with similar events and to support community development objectives.

           7,800  $                       3,000 

Literacy Whangarei Inc Literacy Whangarei 40th Anniversary Sep-18 An event to celebrate 40 years of providing literacy support to the Whangarei community and acknowledging the many volunteers over those 

years. The application doesn't provide a clear sense of what the event would look like. They are also applying for some ineligible expenses 

($200 travel). The Society is up to date with Charities Services filing, but not for their Incorporated Societies filing. Recommend that they 

resubmit in a future funding round with more detail on the event (there is sufficient time for this).

           2,700  Decline - insufficient 

information 

Mt Manaia Bowling Club Inc. Renovations of club house Winter 2018 Seeking funding for facility improvement. The majority of the request is for  vanity, taps and plumbing which are ineligible under this Fund. 

The rest of the request is for paint supplies, and painting will be carried out by volunteers of the club - this component ($733) is eligible. 

However, the Society is not up to date with their Incorporated Societies filing, with their last financial return submitted in 2011. 

           2,371  Decline - ineligible 

Ngunguru Sandspit Protection Society 

Inc

Nest Fest 25-Nov-18 A community festival/education drive to raise awareness of shore bird nesting in the district and the need to protect these. Requesting funds 

for advertising, art supplies and fencing materials for demonstration. Limited detail on what the event would look like, but local solutions with 

good environmental outcomes. Collaborative partner approach.

              878  $                          878 

NZ Family and Foster Care Federation 

Inc

Workshop/seminar - Teamwork towards 

healing using a therapeutic lens

27-Mar-19 A workshop/seminar for caregivers of foster children in Northland. Expected attendance is 50-100 people. Needs, impact and outcomes clearly 

identified in their proposal. Outcomes include individual and regional, immediate and long term. The workshop is free to participants, and the 

organisation's contribution level is good. Requesting support for venue, marketing, print costs, and registration support. Good outcomes for 

community well-being and safety, and strengthening cohesion in the local caregiver network.

           1,700  $                       1,700 

One Tree Point Brewery Purchase of a CEM 4 head manual filler Nov-18 This is a limited liability company (ineligible entity) seeking funding for purchase of equipment (ineligible expense).          15,000  Decline - ineligible 

Project Litefoot Trust LiteClub's Whangarei Netball Waste Academy April-July 2018 A waste minimisation programme incorporating recycling stations and education at Whangarei Netball Centre. No endorsement or evidence of 

support from Whangarei Netball. While worthwhile, waste management particularly at sportsgrounds is best managed in conjunction with 

Council's waste management and parks teams.

           2,674  Decline 

TEDxTutukaka TEDxTutukaka 2018 7-Apr-18 Event will have occurred before funding is approved. We cannot fund retrospectively.            4,837  Decline - retrospective 

funding 
Tikipunga Association Football Club 50th Anniversary 19 - 22 October 2018 An event to celebrate 50 years of the Football Club with a festival weekend of activities and games for all ages. Anticipating 300 people to 

attend. Applying for items noted as already purchased and our policy states that restrospective expenses are not eligible. However, this is a 

good event for the community and social cohesion, and the event itself has not yet occurred. On that basis, a grant is recommended for 

general expenses relating to the festival.

              880  $                          880 

Waipu Business and Community Inc. Winter in Waipu Jul-18 Formerly Waipu in Tartan. Entity has changed its name from Waipu Business and Promotions Group and is recently incorporated. Same entity 

receives Annual Event Funding for Christmas Parade. This is currently outside policy for funding more than once, however it is a different 

event. Events over the month include a number of low/no-cost activities for active community participation. The grant is to pay for an events 

coordinator and some marketing. Recommending a contribution to marketing and other non-personnel costs only.

           3,000  $                       1,000 

Whangarei Anglican Care Trust Senior Chef cooking and nutrition course for 

seniors

21 June - 9 August 

2018

A well-regarded and proven 8-week course for seniors in meal planning and preparation. The Trust applies annually for contribution to 1-2 

courses of the 6 courses they run per year. This application is also for 2 courses, for 10 participants each. Good community well-being 

outcomes, but regularly funded.

           2,760  $                       2,760 

COMMUNITY FUND 1718 Round 2 - assessment

47



Organisation Project Details Date of Event Comment  Request $ Recommended

Whangarei Malayalee Association Onam 2018 Aug-18 Onam is an annual Hindu festival with origins in the state of Kerala in India. Expecting 350 attendees. The Association became a registered 

trust in 2016 but has not filed a financial return in that time. They are requesting the grant for food only, which is an ineligible expense. Also 

no quotes provided. Recommend that they resubmit in a future funding round ensuring that they meet all requirements.

           3,000  Decline - ineligible 

Whangarei Riding for the Disabled 40th Anniversary Jul-18 An event to celebrate 40 years of providing opportunities and skills to children and young adults with disabilities. It is a dinner and auction, and 

the auction is a fundraiser for the society which is not eligible under our Policy. However we can support the celebration, which meets social 

cohesion outcomes and acknowledges the work of the society. Therefore recommending this grant for venue hire and marketing costs.

           3,000  $                       3,000 

Whangarei Rod and Custom Club Inc. Rev Up Whangarei 2018 21-Apr-18 Event will have occurred before funding is approved. We cannot fund retrospectively.            4,000  Decline - retrospective 

funding 
Whangarei Senior Citizens and 

Beneficiaries Association

Running costs Ongoing Seeking operating costs for this organisation, predominately wages. Operating costs are not eligible under this Fund. Also the organisation is 

not up to date with Charities filing.

         24,670  Decline - ineligible 

Whangarei Vegan Society Inc Whangarei Vegan Expo 2018 25-Nov-18 This will be the third expo and it has proven to be popular, with over1400 attendees and participants. Good family event with outcomes for 

health, education, and local businesses. The budget is unusual in that they include 2018 and 2019 venue hire. But they are using existing 

funds to help pay for the 2018 hire, hoping to build up reserves to enable locking in venue hire in advance. Grant contribution would be for 

marketing and print costs.

           1,442  $                       1,442 

        105,950  $                 21,982 

budget 42,312$                     

remaining 20,330$                    

48



  
  
 
 
 

4.4 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Events Fund 

 
 
 

Meeting: Community Funding Committee 

Date of meeting: 8 May 2018 

Reporting officer: Cindy Velthuizen (Community Funding Officer) 
 
 

1 Purpose  

To determine the allocation of grants from the Annual Events Fund for 2018-19. 
 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

That the Community Funding Committee 
 
1. Approves the allocation of grants from the 2018-19 Annual Events Fund as follows: 

 
a. Te Ora Hou Northland Inc. – Children’s Day $2,035 

 
b. Whangarei Migrant Centre – International Day of Families $4,000 

 
c. Onerahi Resource Centre Trust – Waitangi Day $3,540 

 
d. Hikurangi Lions Club Charitable Trust – Hikurangi Christmas parade $3,540 

 
e. Kamo Community Inc. – Kamo Christmas parade $3,540 

 
f. Onerahi Community Association – Onerahi Christmas parade $3,540 

 
g. Waipu Business and Community Inc. – Waipu Christmas parade $3,000 

 
h. Lions Club of Marsden – Ruakaka Christmas parade $2,000 

 
2. Declines grants from the 2018-19 Annual Events Fund as follows: 

 
a. Waipu Caledonian Society – Highland Games 

 
b. Waipu Centennial Trust Board – Art’n’Tartan 

 
c. Northland Pacific Islands Charitable Trust – Pasifika Fusion Festival 

 
d. Opera North – Opera in the Gardens. 

 
  

 
 

49



 
 
 
 
 

3 Background 

The Annual Events Fund is a sub-set of the Annual Operating Fund.  

In 2017, 18 organisations transferred from the Transition Fund to the Annual Operating Fund, 
making a total of 31 applications in the 2017-18 Annual Operating Fund round. This year, the 
nine organisations supported for events have been separated out into the Annual Events 
Fund, along with three new organisations: 

 Lions Club of Marsden (Ruakaka Christmas Parade) – approved for the Transition 
Fund in 2017 

 Opera North (Opera in the Gardens) – approved for the Transition Fund in 2017 

 Northland Pacific Islands Charitable Trust (Pasifika Fusion Festival) – approved to 
apply for Annual Events Fund in 2017. 

 
 

4 Discussion 

The assessment of applications is provided in Attachment 1.  As part of ensuring rigour in the 
funding process current policy requires organisations that are non-compliant to be 
recommended by Staff for decline.  Councillors have the ability to provide support outside of 
the policy guidelines at their discretion as has been the case historically.  
 

4.1 Financial/budget considerations 
 
A budget of $50,000 was set for this Fund. Indicative figures given for 2018-19 were 
$45,510, excluding the three new entities. 
 
The total requested was $72,455.  
 
The recommended allocation is $25,195, leaving a surplus of $24,805. 
 
 

4.2 Policy and planning implications 
 
The current Grants, Concessions and Loans Policy and the criteria for this Fund were 
applied in the assessment of these applications. 
 
Some applicants did not meet the criteria of being a legal, not for profit entity and up to date 
with Charities/Incorporated Societies filing. These are noted as not eligible for funding. 
Applicants were advised last funding round that this would be a requirement and it was a key 
question on their report form. 
 
 

5 Significance and engagement 

The decisions or matters of this Agenda do not trigger the significance criteria outlined in 
Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy, and the public will be informed via Agenda 
publication on the website. 

 
 

6 Attachments 
 

1. Annual Events Fund assessment 
2. Annual Events Fund applications 

50



2018-19 Annual Events Fund – application assessment 

All twelve applicants currently receive less than $20,000 per year from this Fund.
It is acknowledged that the revised, simplified reporting form is not obtaining the information 
we need to make good decisions. This will be looked into for next time.
Overall, these groups need to put more effort into articulating their value and the impact of 
the funding they receive, particularly if seeking additional funding. Some no longer require 
Council support and some are not meeting minimum obligations and criteria.

Event Applicant Recommended 
change 

Recommended 
amount

Children’s Day Te Ora Hou Northland Inc. A decrease of 
$1,000

$2,035 and exit 
from the Fund

Highland Games Waipu Caledonian Society A decrease of 
$5,000

$0 and exit 
from the Fund

International Day of Families Whangarei Migrant Centre A decrease of 
$550

$4,000

Waitangi Day Onerahi Resource Centre 
Trust

No change – 
wage costs 
excluded

$3,540

Art’n’Tartan Waipu Centennial Trust 
Board

A decrease of 
$15,170

$0 and exit 
from the Fund

Pasifika Fusion Festival Northland Pacific Islands 
Charitable Trust

No previous 
provided

$0 and no entry 
to the Fund

Opera in the Garden Opera North A decrease of 
$4,000 

 $0

Christmas event – Hikurangi Hikurangi Lions Club 
Charitable Trust

No change $3,540

Christmas event – Kamo Kamo Community Inc No change $3,540

Christmas event – Onerahi Onerahi Community 
Association

No change $3,540

Christmas event – Waipu Waipu Business and 
Community Inc 

(previously under Waipu 
Riding Residents and 
Ratepayers Association)

A decrease of 
$540

$3,000

Christmas event – Ruakaka Lions Club of Marsden An increase of 
$110

$2,000

Totals for this group A net decrease 
of $26,150

$25,195

51



52



Children’s Day (Te Ora Hou Northland Inc.)
Te Ora Hou Northland Incorporated has requested no change to their funding levels for this 
year, and indicated a slight reduction in funding for 2019-20.
The Children’s Day event this year was cancelled due to poor weather, and it was not 
feasible to arrange a postponement date given the number of contributing agencies and 
organisations involved. 
Some of the grant was used on expenses already incurred, and the Society offered for the 
remainder to be returned. It was agreed that this could be used for a 5-day youth camp later 
this year. The camp’s focus on youth development makes it a suitable substitute use of this 
grant, and will benefit over 200 youth.
The Society has not applied to other funding sources specifically for this event, but receives 
funding in general for its operations.
Te Ora Hou Northland is in a strong position with significant surpluses each year and 
accumulated funds.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $2,190,000 $2,098,000
Expenditure $1,706,000 $1,789,000
Profit/loss $484,000 $309,000
Current assets $1,672,000
Current liabilities $140,000
Accumulated funds $3,417,000

Te Ora Hou has staff and volunteers to cover all their operations. It is not clear on the level 
of involvement for just this event.

2017
Staff 30 (25.3 FTE)
Volunteers 33 (0.6 FTE)
Volunteer hours/week 50 
Participation/patronage Unknown

Recommendation
 $2,035 (a decrease of $1,000)

The Children’s Day event and Te Ora Hou Northland have always been well regarded. The 
Society’s financial performance and position is strong, indicating that Council support for this 
event is no longer required. Therefore, the recommendation is to reduce funding in 2018-19, 
and cease thereafter. Council would welcome applications from Te Ora Hou Northland for its 
contestable funding in the future, if and when required.

53



Highland Games (Waipu Caledonian Society Inc.)
Waipu Caledonian Society Incorporated are requesting to double their funding for this event, 
moving from $5,000 to $10,000 in 2018-19, and a further increase to $11,000 in 2019-20. 
They cite an increase in expenses.
There are two Waipu Caledonian Society entities: the charitable trust and the incorporated 
society. According to their respective Companies Office reporting, both entities exist for the 
same purposes but report different financial transactions. Staff requested some clarification 
of this and their response is attached to their application.
The Incorporated Society is not up to date with its required Societies register reporting, also 
a requirement of this Fund, therefore it is currently not eligible for Council support.  A draft 
copy of the 2017 accounts were provided, when requested. 

For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $81,000 $28,000
Expenditure $66,000 $93,000
Profit/loss $15,000 -$65,000
Current assets $58,000
Current liabilities $14,000
Accumulated funds $57,000

The difference in income from 2016 to 2017 is down to gate takings. The event expenditure 
breakdown is attached to their application. In summary:

Event only (rounded) 2017 2016
Income $86,000 $83,000
Expenditure $60,000 $55,000
Profit/loss $25,000 $28,000

Points to note about the statement:

 The annual operating grant for 2017-18 is not listed as income for the 2018 event.
 The one-day event is paying for the full year’s lease of the Caledonian Park, and full 

year total of water and land rates ($11,599).
 Even without considering the above two points, a clear profit is made each year.

2017/18
Staff 0
Volunteers 100
Volunteer hours on the event 2,000
Participation/patronage Unknown/not provided

The report is lacking in detail, with no audience and participant numbers provided. This 
makes it difficult to determine value to the district.

Recommendation
 $0 (a decrease of $5,000 on indicative figures and exit from the Fund)

The Waipu Caledonian Society Incorporated is not up to date with Society obligations and 
therefore does not meet the criteria of this Fund. 
They demonstrate in their accounts that a profit from the event continues to be made, 
therefore Council support is no longer required. 
The impact reporting needs improvement. The accounts and the relationship between the 
two entities would require greater clarity if the Committee wish to reinstate funding in the 
future.

54



International Day of Families – Whangarei Migrant Centre 
Inc.
Whangarei Migrant Centre are requesting a continuation of their current funding level of 
$4,550.
The grant has been used for venue hire, equipment hire, entertainment and activity costs. 
The Society’s report is limited in detail, with no attendance numbers or evidence of growth 
and benefit. However, the financial statements state the event had 550 attendees in May 
2017, down from 860 in 2016.
The Society’s financial statements don’t distinguish income and expenses relating to this 
event. A separate event expenditure statement was provided on request, and this shows a 
project underspend of $587 (GST excluded).

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $104,000 $104,000
Expenditure $104,000 $86,000
Profit/loss $0 $17,000
Current assets $58,000
Current liabilities Not stated/unknown
Accumulated funds Not stated/unknown

The Society has staff and volunteers to cover all their operations. It is not clear on the level 
of involvement for just this event.

2017
Staff 1 (0.75 FTE)
Volunteers 20 (0.9 FTE)
Volunteer hours/week 35
Event attendance numbers 550

Based on last year’s event numbers, Council contributed $8.27 per person to this event.

Recommendation
 $4,000 (a decrease of $550)

This level of funding is higher than other similar events that we fund, and the Society had an 
underspend, so a reduction in funding is recommended.

55



Waitangi Day in the Park – Onerahi Resource Centre 
Trust
Onerahi Resource Centre Trust are requesting an increase of $1,000 to $4,540, to cover 
costs of musical entertainment.
Their project expenditure statement for the 2018 event shows a total cost of $5,150 to run 
this event, made up of:

 Event manager $2,400
 Entertainment $1,925
 Advertising $175
 Other/unknown $650 (includes $92 for food which is an ineligible expense).

Council’s grant of $3,500 was 68% of total event budget. 
Attendance numbers for 2017 is stated as 400 (350 in 2016). Numbers for 2018 were not 
provided.
The Trust’s financial situation is modest and reasonably stable.

For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $60,000 $35,000
Expenditure $40,000 $35,000
Profit/loss $20,000 $0
Current assets $36,000
Current liabilities $10,000
Accumulated funds $27,000

Recommendation
 $3,540 (no change to indicative figure)

This is based on:

 $3,000 entertainment costs (an increase of $1,000)
 $540 marketing and other eligible materials

The event manager wages are no longer an appropriate use of this grant and funding for this 
should be sourced elsewhere.

56



Art’n’Tartan – Waipu Centennial Trust Board
Art’n’Tartan are requesting no change to their current level of funding of $15,170.
Waipu Centennial Trust Board manages Waipu Museum, and its two fundraisers, a biannual 
show and the annual Art’n’Tartan.
Waipu Centennial Trust receives a Council operating grant for Waipu Museum and a 
separate annual grant for the event Art’n’Tartan. As discussed previously, this conflicts with 
Council’s Grants, Concessions and Loans Policy, which states we fund an organisation only 
once per financial year and that we do not fund for fundraising purposes. 
For transparency and to be in line with our policy, it is recommended that these no longer be 
considered separately. As such, the recommendation for Council’s annual operating grant 
for the Museum took this into account. At the 11 April meeting, the Community Funding 
Committee agreed to a reduction in operating grant to $75,000 for the Museum.

Entity 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Museum 57,459$ 63,867$ 75,080$  $  80,000  $    90,000 
ArtnTartan 10,000$ 10,000$ 15,000$  $  15,170  $    15,170 
Total 67,459$ 73,867$ 90,080$ 95,170$ 105,170$ 

For the Trust:
For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $403,000 $427,000
Expenditure $367,000 $378,000
Profit/loss $36,000 $49,000
Current assets $600,000
Current liabilities $116,000
Accumulated funds $1,126,000

The Trust’s financial accounts show rolled up event income and expenditure. For 
Art’n’Tartan specifically:

For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $84,000 $71,000
Expenditure $62,000 $61,000
Profit/loss $22,000 $10,000

Overall, the production manager’s report shows that the event is ready to take on a more 
professional, self-sustaining model. 

For this event 2017
Staff 2 (0.3 FTE) – paid by Waipu Museum
Volunteers 17 (3 FTE) core team, plus 50 for the shows
Event attendance numbers Not stated

Recommendation
 $0 (a decrease of $15,170 from indicative figure, and exit from the Fund)

Acknowledging that this event should and can stand on its own, and to be consistent with 
Council policy and practice, it is recommended that funding for this event ceases.

57



Pasifika Fusion Festival – Northland Pacific Islands 
Charitable Trust
At their 11 October 2017 meeting, the Community Funding Committee approved staff inviting 
Northland Pacific Islands Charitable Trust (NPICT) to apply to the Annual Events Fund.
NPICT is requesting $15,000 from Council this time, plus in-kind support. 
The Trust has previously received support from Council via contestable grants, concessions 
and in-kind support. In 2016-17, Council’s support was:

 $3,500 (Performing Arts Fund)
 $2,000 in-kind support (graphic design and print – Communications team)
 $10,000 maximum in-kind support (marketing and infrastructure – Venues and 

Events team)
The Trust also received $5,600 from the Creative Communities Scheme in 2017-18, 
administered by Council.
Each year, the Trust has struggled with providing accurate event expenditure and therefore 
a robust budget for the next year. The event budget does not match with the Trust’s financial 
statements, presumably due to the level of in-kind support. Venues and Events staff advise 
the budget is comparable with similar events.
The $66,000 operating budget for the event can be broken down to:
$9,730 – wages, volunteer koha, and other organisers’ costs (includes catering)
$8,850 – performer fees/koha

$13,000 – marketing
$6,000 – staging
$6,500 – infrastructure

$11,400 – building rent and phone
$10,520 – bus hire, contingency, and miscellaneous.
Income is $2,400 from stall holder fees. The remainder is made up by sponsorship ($4,000) 
and grants (unconfirmed).
The Trust’s operating budget has been steadily decreasing, from $209,000 in 2009 to 
$13,000 in 2015. This then increases again in 2016 and 2017 in line with the introduction of 
the festival.

For year ended 31 May
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $122,000 $79,000
Expenditure $100,000 $87,000
Profit/loss $23,000 -$8,000
Current assets $35,000
Current liabilities $5,000
Accumulated funds $34,000

The Trust is not up to date with its Charities register filing.

Recommendation
 $0 (no entry to the Fund)

As the Trust is not up to date with Charities Services filing, they are not eligible for this Fund.
In addition, due to ongoing concerns with their budget and financials, entry into this Fund is 
not advised. In-kind support will continue to be provided, and the Trust can continue to apply 

58



for Council’s contestable funding. However, staff advice would be to increase the level of 
sponsorship and stallholder fees.

Opera in the Gardens – Opera North
Opera North are requesting a continuation of their current funding level of $4,000.
They receive ticket sales of approximately $17,000, plus sponsorship of $5,000, and a grant 
of $9,450 for staging. 
Council’s contribution goes towards the guest artist fee.
This event has been running for 22 years, and audience numbers remain steady with 750 at 
this year’s event.
Opera North is not up to date with its Charities register filing. The 2016 return was filed late, 
and the 2017 return is overdue.
The most recent financial statements don’t separate out the event income and expenditure. 
Previous statements suggest a $23,000 operating budget.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $47,000 $47,000
Expenditure $44,000 $44,000
Profit/loss $2,000 $3,000
Current assets $26,000
Current liabilities $5,000
Accumulated funds $48,000

2017
Staff 0
Volunteers 130
Volunteer hours/week Unknown/variable
Event attendance numbers 750

Council’s contribution works out at $5.33 per audience member. 

Recommendation
$0
Opera North is not up to date with Charities register filing so is not eligible for this Fund. 

While the Trust is vulnerable to income fluctuations, this grant is specifically for the guest 
artist fee at this event. By not receiving this grant, Opera North could choose to amend its 
event programme without a negative impact on their overall operating budget. 

59



The Christmas Parades

Organisation Request Comment Recommendation

Hikurangi Mountain Lions Club 
Charitable Trust

No change to $3,540 Appears positive. The Trust is looking for 
sponsorship to enable the children’s 
entertainment to be free, as well as seeking 
additional grant funding elsewhere.

$3,540

Kamo Community Inc. No change to $3,540 Appears positive. The Society is introducing 
stallholder charges and is seeking additional 
sponsorship.

$3,540

Onerahi Community Association No change to $3,540 Appears positive. $3,540

Waipu Business and Community 
Incorporated 

No change to $3,540 in 2018-19. 
Looking for $4,000 for 2019-20 
for additional entertainment.

Name change and now incorporated. 
Some concern that previous grant was not fully 
used: expenditure was $3,043, and the Society 
generated income of $1,578 from raffle sales. 
This means an event surplus of $2,075.
The Society’s overall operating surplus for the 
year ended 31 March 2017 was $1,858. This 
suggests Council’s grant for the Christmas 
Parade is supporting other activities.
As such a decrease of $540 is recommended.

$3,000

Lions Club of Marsden 
Incorporated (Ruakaka parade)

Requesting increase from $1,890 
to $2,000

Appears positive. The Society comments that 
sponsorship is increasing because of Council’s 
support.  

$2,000

60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226



227



228



229



230



231



232



233



234



235



236



237



238



239



240



241



242



243



244



245



246



247



248



249



250



251



252



253



254



255



256



257



258



259



260



261



262



263



264



265



266



267



268



269



270



271



272



273



274



275



276



277



278



279



280



281



282



283



284



285



286



287



288



289



290



291



292



293



294



295



296



297



298



299



300



301



302



303



304



305



306



307



308



309



310



311



312



313



314



315



316



317



318



319



320



321



322



323



324



325



326



327



328



329



330



331



332



333



334



335



336



337



338



339



340



341



342



343



344



345



346



347



348



349



350



351



352



353



354



355



356



357



358



359



360



361



362



363



364



365



366



367



368



369



370



  
  
 
 
 

5.1 Ruakaka Recreation Centre update report 

 
 
 

Meeting: Community Funding Committee 

Date of meeting: 9 May 2018 

Reporting officer: Cindy Velthuizen (Community Funding Officer) 
 
 

1 Purpose  

To inform the committee of the history and maintenance needs of Ruakaka Recreation 
Centre. 
 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

That the Community Funding Committee notes the information presented by Ruakaka 
Recreation Centre. 
  

 
 

3 Discussion 

At the meeting of 11 April 2018, the Community Funding Committee requested that staff 
bring back a report on Ruakaka Recreation Centre (RRC).  

This was in response to staff recommending a one-off grant of $10,000 for immediate 
maintenance needs, alongside the Centre’s operating grant.  Councillor Halse also requested 
information on previous funding decisions for the Centre that may not have been fulfilled, 
which he advised RRC would be able to provide. 

Attached are RRC’s commentary on their status and their top 3 maintenance jobs, as 
requested. 

The RRC states there are two unfulfilled LTP commitments: $90,000 for the skateboard park 
and $76,000 for the sealing of the carpark. There is provision for works proposed in the 
2018-28 Long Term Plan. Long Term Plan priorities are revised every 3 years, and from time 
to time projects are deferred or changed to meet arising needs in the community. 

 
 

4 Significance and engagement 

The decisions or matters of this Agenda do not trigger the significance criteria outlined in 
Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy, and the public will be informed via Agenda 
publication on the website. 
 
 

  

371



 
 
 
 
 

 

5 Attachments 

 
1 – Ruakaka Recreation Centre history and facts 
 
2 – Ruakaka Recreation Centre maintenance needs  

372



 
 

Ruakaka Recreation Centre 
PO Box 123, Ruakaka 0151        Phone: 09 432 7962 
Bream Bay             email: ruakakarec@xtra.co.nz  

 

Ruakaka Recreation Centre new committee elected in September 2011 

 

- Inherited a totally run down centre with a debt of $23,000 

- Spend thousands of volunteer work hours to restore the centre to provide 

a community facility to the Ruakaka residents and surrounding areas. 

- From September 2011 to April 2018 the RRC has raised grant  funds of 

$289,093 exclusive of GST and in kind donations (generally from local 

businesses) of $108,000 exclusive of GST 

- The Ruakaka Recreation Centre has proven to Council and to the 

community that they can deliver high class community projects, like the 

Ruakaka Skate Park, upgrading playing fields, (under a contract with 

council for the contouring, levelling and seeding two fields )  new roof for 

the RRC (a total replacement at a cost of around $106,000 ) and new 

picnic area. That in true cost is $600,800 exclusive of GST in new assets. 

- In this time the RRC has lobbied successfully for grants from the WDC. 

Two projects where included in WDC  LTPs $ 90,000 for the skate board 

park and around $76,000 for sealing the carpark in front of this building 

and public building. Neither project funds have been paid out by council.  

- The members of the RRC’s committee are very skilled people. They are: 

Boat Builder, Farmer, Architect, Project Manager, Retired Farmer/ 

politician, Computer Specialist and have years of experience in running 

successful businesses.  

- The RRC’s committee is always looking for ongoing income streams as 

suggested in the annual operating fund summery. One of the Rec Centres 

ongoing income streams is the tenant Educare childcare centre. By co-

incident the RRC found out that Educare is in breach of the sublease. They 

pay a very low rent as it was always believed in all those years that this 

373



childcare facility was a community facility. ( this business is run in a totally 

commercial way ) There was no benefit for the families and they are  

paying full commercial rates. The clear use under the Headlease held by 

WDC is for sports, recreational and community facilities only and not for 

operating a commercial business. There was no help from the WDC as the 

headlessor to get this sorted and the RRC had to involve a lawyer at a 

great cost which could have been used for other maintenance and repair 

jobs. 

- To increase gym membership we offer a loyalty card program and have 

introduced online payments and Eftpos facility for paying their gym 

membership. To make the REC Centres gym more attractive we regularly 

update gym equipments with grants received from funders. We also offer 

concession cards and a loyalty card to casual gym users as well. We had a 

sharp drop in gym membership/usage when the new commercial gym 

started to operate. The situation is not as bad anymore and the Rec 

Centre is slowly increasing gym membership/usage again. 

- Visitor numbers have doubled for the facility from last year. Facility usage 

is not only the gym, we are hiring out the lounge, meeting room and the 

Squash courts as well. The 44440.00 annual facility users are not all 

paying customers. They belong to either a club or come to activities or 

meetings or use the gym. The RRC is also home to the Squash Club, the 

soccer Club, the Rate Payers Association and the 60’s up club. That means 

if the clubs or activity groups have increasing membership numbers and 

those people use our facilities it doesn’t mean the RRC earns more 

money. The RRC is a community facility providing facilities to activity 

groups, Sports Clubs and for public meetings. 

- The RRC has been criticised for not spending enough of their own funds 

for building maintenance & repair/ general maintenance & repair. As 

mentioned before the great skills of our committee members and the 

help of other volunteers enabled us to save a lot of money on labour 

charges by undertaking maintenance/repair jobs ourselves. As an 

example, the Rec Centre has saved a huge amount of money by painting 

the exterior walls of the Rec Centres building by themselves.  

 

374



- It is very important to the committee of the RRC to make sure there is 

always a sufficient emergency fund available in case of unexpected bills to 

be paid, like last year the $5000 bill for the insurance excess due to 

vandalism and the legal battle with Educare. That means we are careful 

how much and where to spend the money. 

- In the last three years the RRC is working on a new concept to extend 

their recreational facilities. Bookings for the big hall have increased and 

the RRC is getting more inquiries from other sport activities wanting to 

hire the facilities. Unfortunately, the RRC wasn't able to capitalize on that 

due to limited facilities available. The RRC applied successfully to Lottery 

Grants to pay for a feasibility study. This was the first step required by 

WDC and funders to be able to apply for grants. The RRC has already 

presented this project to the WDC last year in December and asked to 

have it included in the LTP 2018-2028. The new generational Facility 

would enable the Rec Centre to generate more income. Because this 

project was not included in the draft LTP 2018-2028 the RRC handed in 

another submission together with 1005 letters of support. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On behalf of the Ruakaka Recreation Centres committee

Kind regards

Christine Thirling
Secretary/Treasurer 

375



 

376



From:                                 Rec-Centre
Sent:                                  18 Apr 2018 10:14:17 +1200
To:                                      Cindy Velthuizen
Subject:                             Re: Maintenance grant

Hi Cindy,
1.The most urgent job is to replace the carpets and vinyl. It is a big area and the estimated cost 
$22,000.
I don't have quotes but we paid $8,000 for the new carpet in the lounge and this was only 1/3 of 
the size what needs to be replaced now.
2.Three windows need to be replaced in the ladies upstairs toilet and at least 4 windows repaired. 
Estimated cost $7,000. The RRC had a window replaced in the soccer changing room
and the cost was $2000 with grill. 
3.All lights in both Squash courts need to be replaced. Estimated cost $7,000
I can't provide quotes until Friday, companies need more notice to schedule us in.

The roof was leaking for many years. No insurance company pays for any damage if the reason 
why the damage arose is not completely eliminated. 
There was never enough money to pay for a repair nor to replace the roof. Since I started my job 
at the RRC I always pointed out in my report to the WDC 
that we need more money to fix the roof. The roof was leaking on different places and it was a 
losing battle for the RRC. To apply for funding in this price
range of $106,000 exclusive of GST we needed to have 1/3 of the cost either saved up or 
provided by other funders before we could apply for the 2/3 of the cost to funders
like Foundation North. Most funders don't pay GST so we had to make sure to have enough 
funds available to pay for the GST too. When the new committee inherited 
the Rec Centre it was so run down that the committee members and volunteers didn't know 
where to start first. The roof was already leaking before September 2011 and the carpet
and vinyl  were already damaged at this time. 

Kind Regards,

Christine Thirling
Secretary / Treasurer

9 Takutai Place, Ruakaka 0116
PO Box 123, Ruakaka 0151

377



P: 09 432 7962 or 027 252 9612
E: ruakakarec@xtra.co.nz 

On 18/04/2018 8:38 AM, Cindy Velthuizen wrote:

Hi Christine
At the committee meeting last week, the recommendation of a one-off grant for 
maintenance was turned down. They’ve asked me to come back with more information. 
Can you provide me with the following by Friday morning? This is when I need to get my 
report in. We don’t need a lot of detail, just what you can provide.
 

 A list of the top 3 maintenance jobs that you would feel are most urgent and their 
approximate cost (if you have quotes – fantastic)

 What the story is with insurance cover for the carpet that was affected by the 
leaking roof.

 
I will also provide the information you sent in yesterday.
 
Thanks,
Cindy Velthuizen
Community Funding Officer - Community Development | Whangarei District Council
Private Bag 9023 | Whangarei 0148 | www.wdc.govt.nz 
P: 09 430 4200  Ext: 8422 | E: cindyv@wdc.govt.nz 

 
 
 
 

378

mailto:ruakakarec@xtra.co.nz
http://www.wdc.govt.nz/
mailto:cindy.velthuizen@wdc.govt.nz


379


	Agenda
	Community Funding Committee.pdf
	3.1 Minutes Community Funding Committee 11 April 2018
	4.1 Parks and Recreation 2017 - 2018 Mowing Grants
	4.2 Community loan request - Ngunguru Sports and Recreation Society
	4.2 Community loan request - Ngunguru Sports and Recreation Society
	4.2 Community loan request - Ngunguru Sports and Recreation Society
	4.3 Allocation of the 2017-18 Community Fund Round 2
	4.3 Allocation of the 2017-18 Community Fund Round 2
	4.4 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Events Fund
	4.4 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Events Fund
	4.4 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Events Fund
	5.1 Ruakaka Recreation Centre update report
	5.1 Ruakaka Recreation Centre update report
	5.1 Ruakaka Recreation Centre update report
	Exclusions all.pdf

